



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

WRIT PETITION NO. 5883 OF 2024

nivas Hospitality and Management Services Pvt. Ltd Vs. National Housing Bank and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. P.S. Tiwari, Advocate for petitioner.

**CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE &
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**
DATED : 10-10-2024

The challenge in the petition is as regards levy of pre-closure charges on the petitioner MSME and it is premised in the backdrop of the Reserve Bank of India guidelines in the master circulars along with the Code of Banks Commitment to MSME and therefore, the petitioner is seeking refund of the same.

On hearing the learned Counsel for the petitioner Mr. Tiwari, we deem it appropriate to issue notice to the respondents by making the same returnable on 26.11.2024.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)

R.S.Belkhede, PA.